



THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM
Commission on Human Rights

PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<i>Title Page</i>	1
<i>Table of Contents</i>	2
PREAMBLE	5
CAVEAT	5
CHAPTER I — GENERAL PROVISIONS	5
Article I: Authority and Oversight	5
Article II: Purpose and Scope	5
CHAPTER II — DEFINITION OF TERMS	6
Article I: Definitions	6
CHAPTER III — OFFENSES AGAINST CITIZENSHIP	7
Article I: False Information in Citizenship Application	7
Article II: Dual Micronational Citizenship	7
Article III: Aiding and Abetting	7
CHAPTER IV — OFFENSES AGAINST DIGITAL RIGHTS AND ACTIVITIES	8
Article I: Violation of Digital Privacy	8
Article II: Cyber-Terrorism	8
Article III: Identity Theft	8
CHAPTER V — OFFENSES AGAINST THE ELECTORAL PROCESS	9
Article I: Electoral Fraud	9
Article II: Disenfranchisement	9
CHAPTER VI — OFFENSES AGAINST THE KINGDOM	10
Article I: Treason	10
Article II: Bribery	10
Article III: Sedition	10



THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

CHAPTER VII — OFFENSES RELATED TO INFORMATION AND EXPRESSION	11
Article I: Dissemination of Fake Information	11
Article II: Oppression of the Free Press	11
CHAPTER VIII — OFFENSES AGAINST DIGNITY	11
Article I: Libel	11
Article II: Slander	12
Article III: False Accusation	12
Article IV: Grave Threats	12
Article V: Discrimination	12
Article VI: Voyeurism	13
CHAPTER IX — OFFENSES RELATED TO GAMBLING	14
Article I: Unauthorized Gambling	14
Article II: Promoting Illegal Gambling	14
Article III: Unfair Gambling Practices	14
CHAPTER X — OFFENSES RELATED TO FRAUD	15
Article I: General Fraud	15
Article II: Charity Fraud	15
Article III: Investment Fraud	15
CHAPTER XI — OFFENSES RELATED TO THE ENVIRONMENT	16
Article I: Digital Environment Damage	16
Article II: Illegal Digital Trade in Endangered Species	16
Article III: Disruption of Critical Digital Infrastructure	16
Supporting Environmental Protection	16
CHAPTER XII — OFFENSES RELATED TO TRADE	17
Article I: Unfair Digital Trade Practices	17
Article II: Illegal Digital Export of Controlled Goods or Technologies	17
Article III: Digital Trade in Violation of Sanctions	18



THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

CHAPTER X — OTHER OFFENSES	18
Article I: Stealing	18
Article II: Obstruction of Justice	18
Article III: Contempt	18
Article IV: Blackmail and Extortion	19
Article V: Vandalism	19
 CHAPTER XIV — FINAL PROVISIONS	19
Article I: Authority and Interpretation	19
Article II: Unspecified Offenses	19
Article III: Amendments	20
Article IV: Legal Effectivity	20
 SIGNATORIES	21



THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

PREAMBLE

We, the people of the Kingdom of Solquelum, in order to establish justice, ensure domestic tranquility, provide for the common defense, promote the general welfare, and secure the blessings of liberty to ourselves and our posterity, do hereby ordain and establish this Penal Code for the Kingdom of Solquelum.

CAVEAT

Considering the unique nature of the Kingdom of Solquelum as a micronation with virtual citizenship, this Penal Code addresses offenses that fall within its jurisdiction, primarily concerning conduct related to citizenship, digital activities, and the electoral process. Crimes that would typically fall under the jurisdiction of nations with physical territories are outside the scope of this Code and will be handled by the legal systems of the countries where those acts occur.

CHAPTER I — GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article I: Authority and Oversight

Section 1 The Constitutional Committee, particularly the Commission on Human Rights, holds the authority to oversee the implementation and enforcement of this Penal Code. The Commission on Human Rights, as established by the Constitution of the Kingdom of Solquelum, shall not be abolished.

Article II: Purpose and Scope

Section 1 This Penal Code serves to define offenses against the laws of the Kingdom of Solquelum and to prescribe the corresponding penalties. It applies to all citizens of the Kingdom, regardless of their physical location, and to any individual or entity, regardless of citizenship, that commits an offense within the digital or virtual jurisdiction of the Kingdom of Solquelum.

THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

CHAPTER II — DEFINITION OF TERMS

Article I: Definitions

- Section 1 Digital Rights refers to the rights of individuals as outlined in Article IV of the Constitution of the Kingdom of Solquelum, including but not limited to, the right to privacy in digital communications and data, and the right to freedom of expression online.
- Section 2 Citizen of the Kingdom of Solquelum refers to any individual who has been granted citizenship by the Kingdom of Solquelum, in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution and related laws. Given the unique nature of the Kingdom, this citizenship is virtual.
- Section 3 Digital or Virtual Jurisdiction refers to the online space and digital platforms operated by or on behalf of the Kingdom of Solquelum, including but not limited to official websites, online forums, and digital voting systems.
- Section 4 King refers to the reigning monarch of the Kingdom of Solquelum.
- Section 5 Solquelum Aurin (SAU) refers to the official currency of the Kingdom of Solquelum.
- Section 6 Office within the Kingdom of Solquelum refers to any position, whether elected or appointed, within the government or institutions of the Kingdom, as defined by the Constitution and related laws.
- Section 7 License refers to any permission, permit, or authorization granted by the Kingdom of Solquelum, or its authorized agencies, to an individual or entity to engage in a specific activity, right, or privilege. This includes, but is not limited to, digital business licenses, professional certifications, and operation permits for online platforms.

THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

CHAPTER III — OFFENSES AGAINST CITIZENSHIP

Article I: False Information in Citizenship Application

- Section 1 **Description.** Any individual who provides false or misleading information during the application process for citizenship in the Kingdom of Solquelum is guilty of an offense under this Code. This includes, but is not limited to, falsifying identity documents, misrepresenting age, or concealing a criminal record.
- Section 2 **Penalties.** The provision of false information in a citizenship application may result in the revocation of citizenship. The individual may also be barred from reapplying for citizenship for a period of no less than five (5) years and may be subject to a fine of no less than 500 SAU.

Article II: Dual Micronational Citizenship

- Section 1 **Description.** Any citizen of the Kingdom of Solquelum who, without the explicit consent of the King, obtains citizenship in another micronation, shall be guilty of an offense under this code.
- Section 2 **Penalties.** Penalties may include a fine of no less than 1000 SAU and/or suspension of citizenship rights for a period of no less than one year. In aggravated cases, citizenship may be revoked.

Article III: Aiding and Abetting

- Section 1 **Description.** Anyone who knowingly assists, encourages, or facilitates another person in committing an offense against this Penal Code shall be considered a party to the offense and liable under this code.
- Section 2 **Penalties.** The penalties for aiding and abetting shall be the same as those prescribed for the principal offense.

THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

CHAPTER IV — OFFENSES AGAINST DIGITAL RIGHTS AND ACTIVITIES

Article I: Violation of Digital Privacy

- Section 1 **Description.** Any unauthorized access to, interception of, or disclosure of digital communications or data of a citizen of the Kingdom of Solquelum, is an offense. This includes actions that violate the digital privacy rights outlined in Article IV, Section 2 and 3 of the Constitution, such as hacking.
- a. Specifically, "hacking" refers to any attempt to bypass security measures, gain unauthorized access to computer systems, networks, or data, or to disrupt the normal functioning of these systems.
- Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine, not less than 1000 Solquelum Auring (SAU), and/or suspension of digital rights within the Kingdom of Solquelum's online platforms for a period of no less than six (6) months. The exact penalty will be determined by the severity of the offense.

Article II: Cyber-Terrorism

- Section 1 **Description.** The use of digital means to disrupt, damage, or threaten the critical infrastructure, essential services, or governmental operations of the Kingdom of Solquelum, or to intimidate or coerce its citizens.
- Section 2 **Penalties.** Penalties for cyber-terrorism shall be severe, including fines of no less than 5000 SAU, revocation of digital rights, and, in exceptional cases, revocation of citizenship.

Article III: Identity Theft

- Section 1 **Description.** The act of assuming the digital identity of another citizen of the Kingdom of Solquelum without their consent, with the intent to deceive, defraud, or commit other unlawful acts.



THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 2000 SAU, and suspension of digital rights for a period of no less than one year.

CHAPTER V — OFFENSES AGAINST THE ELECTORAL PROCESS

Article I: Electoral Fraud

Section 1 **Description.** Any action that undermines the integrity of the electoral process, including but not limited to:

- Unauthorized access to or manipulation of the digital voting system.
- Impersonation of another citizen for the purpose of voting.
- Submission of false or forged voting credentials.

Section 2 **Penalties.** Penalties for electoral fraud may include:

- Disqualification from voting in Kingdom of Solquelum elections for a period of no less than five (5) years.
- Disqualification from holding any office within the Kingdom of Solquelum.
- A fine of no less than 2000 Solquelum Auring (SAU).
- In cases of severe offenses, the revocation of citizenship.

Article II: Disenfranchisement

Section 1 **Description.** Any action that prevents a qualified citizen of the Kingdom of Solquelum from exercising their right to vote.

Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 1000 SAU.

THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

CHAPTER VI — OFFENSES AGAINST THE KINGDOM

Article I: Treason

- Section 1 **Description.** Any act of betrayal or disloyalty against the Kingdom of Solquelum, including actions intended to undermine its sovereignty, security, or stability, shall be considered treason. This includes, but is not limited to, aiding enemies of the Kingdom, engaging in espionage, or attempting to overthrow the government.
- Section 2 **Penalties.** The penalty for treason shall be the revocation of citizenship, and the individual shall be barred from ever seeking citizenship in the Kingdom of Solquelum again.

Article II: Bribery

- Section 1 **Description.** The act of offering, giving, soliciting, or receiving any item of value to influence the actions of an official or other person in charge of a public or legal duty.
- Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 3000 Solquelum Auring (SAU) and disqualification from holding any office within the Kingdom.

Article III: Sedition

- Section 1 **Description.** Actions or speech intended to incite rebellion or resistance against the authority of the Kingdom of Solquelum.
- Section 2 **Penalties.** Penalties may include a fine of no less than 2500 SAU and/or suspension of citizenship rights for a period of no less than two years.

THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

CHAPTER VII — OFFENSES RELATED TO INFORMATION AND EXPRESSION

Article I: Dissemination of Fake Information

- Section 1 **Description.** The act of knowingly creating, publishing, or distributing false or misleading information that is likely to deceive the public and cause harm to the reputation of individuals, organizations, or the Kingdom of Solquelum.
- Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 1500 SAU. In cases where the false information causes significant harm, additional penalties may include temporary or permanent revocation of digital rights within the Kingdom of Solquelum.

Article II: Oppression of the Free Press

- Section 1 **Description.** Any action that unlawfully restricts or suppresses the freedom of the press or the ability of individuals to express their opinions, particularly criticism of the government or its policies, within the digital or virtual sphere of the Kingdom of Solquelum.
- Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 2000 SAU and may be disqualified from holding any office within the Kingdom of Solquelum.

CHAPTER VIII — OFFENSES AGAINST DIGNITY

Article I: Libel

- Section 1 **Description.** The act of publishing a false and defamatory statement about another person in a written or digital form, which damages their reputation.
- Section 2 **Penalties.** The act of publishing a false and defamatory statement about another person in a written or digital form, which damages their reputation.

THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

Article II: Slander

- Section 1 **Description.** The act of making a false and defamatory statement about another person orally, which damages their reputation.
- Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 1000 SAU, and other penalties based on the severity and extent of the damage caused.

Article III: False Accusation

- Section 1 **Description.** The act of knowingly and falsely accusing another person of committing an offense or crime.
- Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 1500 SAU, and other penalties based on the severity and extent of the harm caused.

Article IV: Grave Threats

- Section 1 **Description.** The act of making a serious and credible threat to cause harm or injury to another person.
- Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 2000 SAU, and other penalties based on the severity and the credibility of the threat.

Article V: Discrimination

- Section 1 **Description.** The act of unjustly treating a person or group of people differently based on their race, religion, disability, gender, sexual orientation, or gender identity.
- Racism.** Any act of discrimination, harassment, or violence motivated by prejudice against a person or group based on their race or ethnicity.
 - Religious Discrimination.** Any act of discrimination, harassment, or violence motivated by prejudice against a person or group based on their religion or belief.

THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

- c. **Discrimination Against Persons With Disabilities (PWD).** Any act of discrimination, harassment, or violence motivated by prejudice against a person or group based on their disability.
- d. **Sexism.** Any act of discrimination, harassment, or violence motivated by prejudice against a person or group based on their gender.
- e. **Discrimination Against LGBTQ+ Individuals.** Any act of discrimination, harassment, or violence motivated by prejudice against a person or group based on their sexual orientation or gender identity.

Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 2000 SAU, and other penalties based on the severity and extent of the harm caused, including the potential loss of digital rights within the Kingdom of Solquelum.

Article VI: Voyeurism

Section 1 **Description.** The act of secretly observing or recording another person who is in a state of nudity or undergarment exposure, or who is engaging in sexual activity, without their consent, where such observation or recording is likely to cause distress, humiliation, or embarrassment to the observed person. This includes the digital transmission or distribution of such observations or recordings.

Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 1500 SAU, and other penalties based on the severity and extent of the harm caused, including the potential loss of digital rights within the Kingdom of Solquelum.

THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

CHAPTER IX — OFFENSES RELATED TO GAMBLING

Article I: Unauthorized Gambling

- Section 1 **Description.** Engaging in any form of gambling within the jurisdiction of the Kingdom of Solquelum without obtaining the necessary permit or authorization from the appropriate authority. This includes, but is not limited to, operating or participating in unlicensed online casinos, lotteries, or sports betting platforms.
- Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 2000 SAU. Repeat offenders may face suspension or revocation of digital rights within the Kingdom of Solquelum.

Article II: Promoting Illegal Gambling

- Section 1 **Description.** Any person who knowingly aids, abets, or facilitates the operation of unauthorized gambling activities within the Kingdom of Solquelum. This includes, but is not limited to, providing technological infrastructure, financial services, or marketing support to illegal gambling operations.
- Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 3000 SAU and may be disqualified from holding any office within the Kingdom of Solquelum. In cases of organized crime or large-scale operations, additional penalties may include the revocation of citizenship.

Article III: Unfair Gambling Practices

- Section 1 **Description.** Any act or practice in the conduct of a gambling activity, whether online or offline, that undermines the fairness of the game, or the integrity of the outcome. This includes, but is not limited to:
- Tampering with the odds or the outcome of a game.
 - The use of marked cards, loaded dice, or other rigged equipment.
 - Collusion among players to defraud other participants.

THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

- d. Operating a game or platform that is not transparent or verifiable.

Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 2500 SAU. In cases where the unfair practice results in significant financial loss to other participants, the offender may also be liable to compensate the aggrieved parties. Depending on the severity of the offense, additional penalties may include suspension or revocation of gambling licenses, or disqualification from participating in or operating any gambling activity within the Kingdom of Solquelum.

CHAPTER X — OFFENSES RELATED TO FRAUD

Article I: General Fraud

Section 1 **Description.** The use of deception or misrepresentation to gain an unfair advantage or to deprive another of property or rights, within the digital or virtual sphere of the Kingdom of Solquelum.

Section 2 **Penalties.** Penalties for general fraud shall be determined by the value of the gain or loss involved and the severity of the offense, and shall include a fine of no less than 1000 SAU.

Article II: Charity Fraud

Section 1 **Description.** The act of deceiving individuals or entities into donating to a purported charitable cause, with the intent of misappropriating the funds for personal gain.

Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 2500 SAU, and may be liable to return the defrauded funds.

Article III: Investment Fraud

Section 1 **Description.** The act of deceiving individuals into making investments based on false or misleading information, with the intent to defraud them of their money.



THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 3000 SAU, and may be liable to return the defrauded funds.

CHAPTER XI — OFFENSES RELATED TO THE ENVIRONMENT

Article I: Digital Environment Damage

Section 1 **Description.** Any action that causes significant damage to the digital environment, including but not limited to:

- a. The creation or distribution of malware that causes widespread disruption or damage to computer systems or networks.
- b. The unauthorized release of harmful data or code that leads to the corruption or loss of critical information.
- c. The use of digital tools to facilitate or conceal illegal activities that have a detrimental impact on the physical environment.

Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 3000 SAU, and may also be liable for the cost of repairing any damage caused. In severe cases, additional penalties may include suspension or revocation of digital rights.

Article II: Illegal Digital Trade in Endangered Species

Section 1 **Description.** The use of digital networks or platforms to facilitate the illegal trade in endangered or protected species, or any parts, products, or derivatives thereof.

Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 2500 SAU, and may also be liable for the forfeiture of any profits or assets gained from the illegal trade.

Article III: Disruption of Critical Digital Infrastructure Supporting Environmental Protection

Section 1 **Description.** Any action that disrupts or impairs the functioning of digital infrastructure that supports environmental protection efforts, including but not limited to:



THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

- a. Hacking into or disabling systems used for environmental monitoring or research.
- b. Interfering with digital platforms used to disseminate information about environmental regulations or best practices.
- c. Attacking communication networks used by environmental organizations or agencies.

Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 2000 SAU, and may also be liable for the cost of restoring the disrupted infrastructure.

CHAPTER XII — OFFENSES RELATED TO TRADE

Article I: Unfair Digital Trade Practices

Section 1 **Description.** Engaging in deceptive, fraudulent, or manipulative practices in digital trade or commerce within the Kingdom of Solquelum. This includes, but is not limited to:

- a. Misrepresenting the quality, nature, or origin of goods or services in online transactions.
- b. Engaging in digital counterfeiting or piracy.
- c. Using digital means to facilitate price fixing, bid rigging, or other anti-competitive practices.

Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 2500 SAU, and may also be liable to compensate any parties harmed by their actions. In cases involving significant economic damage or widespread harm to consumers, additional penalties may include suspension or revocation of digital business licenses or permits.

Article II: Illegal Digital Export of Controlled Goods or Technologies

Section 1 **Description.** The use of digital networks or platforms to facilitate the export of goods or technologies that are subject to control or restriction under the laws of the Kingdom of Solquelum or international treaties. This includes, but is not limited to, the export of dual-use technologies, weapons, or other prohibited items.



THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 3000 SAU, and may also be liable for the forfeiture of any profits or assets gained from the illegal export.

Article III: Digital Trade in Violation of Sanctions

Section 1 **Description.** Engaging in digital trade or commerce with individuals, entities, or countries that are subject to sanctions imposed by the Kingdom of Solquelum or international bodies.

Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 3500 SAU, and may also face suspension or revocation of digital rights or privileges within the Kingdom of Solquelum.

CHAPTER XIII — OTHER OFFENSES

Article I: Stealing

Section 1 **Description.** The unlawful taking of property, either physical or digital, belonging to another person or entity within the jurisdiction of the Kingdom of Solquelum.

Section 2 **Penalties.** Penalties for stealing shall be determined by the value of the property stolen and the severity of the offense, and shall include a fine of no less than 500 SAU.

Article II: Obstruction of Justice

Section 1 **Description.** Any action that impedes or interferes with the lawful proceedings of the Kingdom of Solquelum's judicial or administrative processes.

Section 2 **Penalties.** Offenders shall be subject to a fine of no less than 1500 SAU and/or suspension of citizenship rights for a period of no less than one year.

Article III: Contempt

Section 1 **Description.** Actions that show disrespect for the King.



THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

Section 2 **Penalties.** Penalties shall include a fine of no less than 1000 SAU.

Article IV: Blackmail and Extortion

Section 1 **Description.** The act of demanding payment or something of value by threatening to reveal damaging information

Section 2 **Penalties.** Penalties shall include a fine of no less than 2500 SAU.

Article V: Vandalism

Section 1 **Description.** The willful or malicious destruction of, or damage to, property within the jurisdiction of the Kingdom of Solquelum. Given the virtual nature of the Kingdom, this primarily refers to damage to digital property, such as websites, databases, or other online assets.

Section 2 **Penalties.** Penalties for vandalism shall be determined by the extent of the damage and the value of the property damaged, and shall include a fine of no less than 750 SAU.

CHAPTER XIV — FINAL PROVISIONS

Article I: Authority and Interpretation

Section 1 The Commission on Human Rights is the body authorized to propose amendments, clarifications, or suspensions to this Code, subject to royal assent.

Section 2 The Supreme Court of the Kingdom of Solquelum is empowered to interpret this Code and provide rulings to clarify its provisions in accordance with existing constitutional frameworks

Article II: Unspecified Offenses

Section 1 Crimes and offenses not explicitly defined in this Penal Code shall be defined and penalized in a separate law enacted by the Solquelum Assembly. This law shall outline the definitions of such crimes and offenses, and prescribe the corresponding penalties,



THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

ensuring consistency with the principles of this Code and the Constitution of the Kingdom of Solquelum.

Article III: Amendments

- Section 1 This Code may be amended through:
- a. A resolution passed by a majority of the Commission on Human Rights
 - b. Approval from His Majesty the King through official proclamation
 - c. Proper publication of the amended provisions to all affected parties
- Section 2 Emergency amendments may be issued by the Crown in times of dire need, with temporary effect pending formal ratification by the Solquelum Assembly.

Article IV: Legal Effectivity

- Section 1 This Penal Code shall take full legal effect on the day it is signed, and all persons and entities under the Kingdom's jurisdiction shall be bound by its provisions.
- Section 2 Previous policies or declarations inconsistent with this Code are hereby repealed or rendered void.
- Section 3 The Supreme Court shall issue implementing guidelines and transitional procedures for ongoing compliance.

THE PENAL CODE OF THE KINGDOM OF SOLQUELUM

The Kingdom of Solquelum
Commission on Human Rights

Signed under the Seal of the Kingdom of Solquelum
By the Commission on Elections

With the Assent of



His Majesty King Lawrence I
The Kingdom of Solquelum



Dated: May 11, 2025

